rate swaps to manage the cashflow interest rate risk.  Such interest rate swaps have the economic effect of converting
borrowings at floating rates into fixed rates that are generally lower than those available if Greater Wellington borrowed at
fixed rates directly.  Under the interest rate swaps the Group agrees with other parties to exchange, at specific intervals, the
difference between fixed contract rates and floating rate interest amounts calculated by reference to the agreed notional
principal amounts.

Greater Wellington Regional Council
Notes to the financial statements

30 June 2016
(continued)

27 Financial instruments (continued)

(a)  Market risk (continued)

 146

Sensitivity analysis

The tables below illustrate the potential profit and (loss) impact for reasonably possible market movements, with all other
variables held constant, based on the Group's financial instrument exposures at balance date.

30 June 2016 Council Council Council Council Group Group Group Group

Interest rate risk

+1%
Surplus/
(deficit)

+1%
Equity

-1%
Surplus/
(deficit)

-1%
Equity

+1%
Surplus/
(deficit)

+1%
Equity

-1%
Surplus/
(deficit)

-1%
Equity

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash at bank and term deposits  23  -  (23)  -  33  -  (33)  -
Water supply contingency  122  -  (122)  -  122  -  (122)  -
Bank deposits  230  -  (230)  -  230  -  (230)  -
New Zealand Local Government
Funding Agency Limited borrower
notes  41  -  (41)  -  41  -  (41)  -
Material damage property
insurance contingency fund  51  -  (51)  -  51  -  (51)  -
Major flood recovery fund  55  -  (55)  -  55  -  (55)  -
Derivatives  (326)  -  344  -  (326)  -  344  -
Bank Bonds / Floating Rate Note  70  -  (70)  -  70  -  (70)  -
Financial liabilities
Committed and uncommitted lines  -  -  -  -  (1,461)  -  1,461  -
Commercial paper  (328)  -  328  -  (328)  -  328  -
Floating Rate Notes  (2,550)  -  2,550  -  (2,550)  -  2,550  -
Derivatives  27,553  -  (30,458)  -  34,327  -  (37,818)  -
Total sensitivity to interest
rate risk  24,941  -  (27,828)  -  30,264  -  (33,737)  -

30 June 2015 Council Council Council Council Group Group Group Group

Interest rate risk

+1%
Surplus/
(deficit)

+1%
Equity

-1%
Surplus/
(deficit)

-1%
Equity

+1%
Surplus/
(deficit)

+1%
Equity

-1%
Surplus/
(deficit)

-1%
Equity

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash at bank and term deposits  62  -  (62)  -  71  -  (71)  -
Water supply contingency  228  -  (228)  -  228  -  (228)  -
Bank deposits  230  -  (230)  -  230  -  (230)  -
New Zealand Local Government
Funding Agency Limited borrower
notes  25  -  (25)  -  25  -  (25)  -
Material damage property
insurance contingency fund  81  -  (81)  -  81  -  (81)  -
Major flood recovery fund  51  -  (51)  -  51  -  (51)  -
Derivatives   2,105  -  (2,469)  -  2,105  -  (2,469)  -
Financial liabilities
Committed and uncommitted lines  -  -  -  -  (1,470)  -  1,470  -
Commercial paper  (243)  -  243  -  (243)  -  243  -
Floating rate notes  (1,550)  -  1,550  -  (1,550)  -  1,550  -
Derivatives   20,980  -  (23,113)  -  26,306  -  (28,839)  -
Total sensitivity to interest rates  21,969  -  (24,466)  -  25,834  -  (28,731)  -

Explanation of sensitivity analysis – GWRC
1) Cash at bank and term deposits

Cash at bank and term deposits are totalling $2,281,000 (2015: $6,225,000). A movement in interest rates of plus or minus
1.0% has an effect on interest income of $23,000 (2015: $62,000) and negative $23,000 (2015: -$62,000) respectively.

2) Water Supply Contingency Investment

Greater Wellington Regional Council
Notes to the financial statements

30 June 2016
(continued)

27 Financial instruments (continued)

(a)  Market risk (continued)

 147

There are $12,155,000 (2015: $22,831,000) invested in water contingency term deposits. A movement in interest rates of